
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Clive Lloyd, Governance Services on 01432 
260249 or e-mail clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 13 May 2016 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Committee Room 1 - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Clive Lloyd, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 
Membership  
  

  
  
   
 Councillor BA Durkin  
 Councillor DW Greenow  
 Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes  

 
   

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  13 MAY 2016 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
  
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 

 

 To elect a Chairman for the hearing. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

3.   REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOLLOWING THE 
EXPEDITED/SUMMARY LICENCE REVIEW IN RESPECT OF: 'SPARKYS 
BAR AND CAFÉ, 18 WEST STREET, LEOMINSTER, HR6 8ES' - 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

11 - 40 

 To consider an application for review of a premises licence following the 
expedited/summary licence review in respect of ‘Sparkys Bar and Café, 18 
West Street, Leominster, HR6 8ES’. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE  
'SLIP TAVERN, WATERY LANE, MUCH MARCLE, LEDBURY, HR8 2NG' - 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

41 - 64 

 To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of the ‘The  
‘Slip Tavern, Watery Lane, Much Marcle, Ledbury, HR8 2NG’. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confident
[...]
 report: REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
FOLLOWING THE EXPEDITED/SUMMARY 
LICENCE REVIEW IN RESPECT OF: 
‘SPARKYS BAR AND CAFÉ, 18 WEST 
STREET, LEOMINSTER, HR6 8ES’ - 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

Report by: Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 

 

Classification 
Open 

 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

 

Wards Affected 

Leominster 

Purpose 

To consider an application for Review of a Premises Licence following the 

Expedited/Summary Licence Review in respect of ‘Sparkys Bar and Café, 18 West Street, 

Leominster, HR6 8ES’. 

Recommendation 

That: 

 The Sub-Committee when determining this review must consider: 

 what steps it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives; and 

 

 what steps should be taken to secure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives including whether the interim steps should be made permanent.   

 

 

11

AGENDA ITEM 3



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

They should give appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives 

 The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 53A  of the 
Licensing Act 2003 by the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006, 

 The Police application made in respect of the expedited review together 
with the Superintendent’s Certificate  

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all 
parties, and 

 The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy. 
 

Options 

1. There are a number of option open to the committee: 

 the modification of the conditions of the premises licence; 

 the exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail (or other licensable activities) 
from the scope of the licence; 

 the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 

 the suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and 

 the revocation of the licence 
 

Where the authority takes a step mentioned in subsection (a) or (b), it may provide 

that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only such period (not exceeding 

three months) as it may specify. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 and the Crime & Disorder Act 2006. 

Key Considerations 

3. The powers to call for an expedited review are contained in Section 53A of the 2003 

Act by virtue of the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006.  The powers allow:  

 

 The police to trigger a fast track process to review a premises licence where the 
police consider that the premises are associated with serious crime or serious 
disorder (or both); and 

 The licensing authority to respond by taking interim steps quickly, where 
appropriate, pending a full review. 
   

Applicant Chief Constable – West Mercia Police 

Represented by: - Inspector Robert Barnett 

Premise Licence 

Holder 

Mr David Ronald Wicks 

The Flat, 3 Church Street, Leominster, HR6 8NE 

Solicitor N/K 

12



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

Type of application: 

Expedited Review 

Date received: 

18/04/2016 

End of 28 day period 

16/05/2016 

 

4. The application for an expedited review was received on 18th April 2016. 

5. A hearing was held on 20th April 2016 within the required 48 hours. 

6. At that hearing the committee heard from the police and the head door supervisor, Mr 
Mark Skinmore, who spoke on behalf of premises licence holder. 

7. The committee decided to suspend the licence with immediate effect until the full 
review.  

8. Copies of the application and the Superintendent’s certificate were sent to the 
premise licence holder and responsible authorities. 

9. At the time of writing this report the premises licence holder has failed to contact the 
Licensing Authority or the Police. 
 

10. On 1st April 2016 the Licensing Authority wrote to the premises licence holder 
concerning breaching the conditions shown on the licence. (See appendix 1) 
  

11. Current Licence 

The current licence authorises the following licensable activities during the hours 
shown: - 

 

A performance of live music  Friday-Saturday:  20:00 - 00:30 

Any playing of recorded music Tuesday-Thursday:  10:00 - 20:00 

     Friday-Saturday:  10:00 - 01:30 

Provision of late night refreshment Friday-Saturday:  22:00 - 02:00 

Sale by retail of alcohol  Sunday-Thursday:  10:00 - 23:00 

     Friday-Saturday:  10:00 - 02:30 

  The licence has the following restrcition placed upon it: 
 Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied: 

a) Unless the premises are bona fide used or intended to be used for the purpose of 
habitually providing the customary main meal at midday or in the evening, or 
both, for the accommodation of persons frequenting the premises 

b) On the premises otherwise than to persons taking table meals there and for 
consumption by such a person as an ancillary to his meal. 

  
  This in effect means that the premises has only a restaurant licence. 
 
12. The Grounds for the Review  

The grounds for the review and the Superintendent’s authority are contained in 
Appendix 2 of the background papers. 

 

13. The licensing authority has received representation from the Environmental Health 
(Details of these can be found at appendix 3). 

  

13



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

Community Impact 

14. Any decision is unlikely to have any significant effect of the local community. 

Equality duty  

15. There are no equality or human rights issues in relation to the content of this report. 

Financial implications 

16. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the authority at this time. 

Legal Implications 

17. An appeal may be made within 21 days of the licence holder being notified of the 

licensing authority’s decision to a magistrates’ court.   

18. An appeal may be mad
[...]
 premises is purely your responsibility. 
 
I am in receipt of information from the police to the effect that at 2245 hours on 13th March 2016 they 
attended your premises where they found a 17 year old female, who had been admitted by your door 
staff to the premises. Furthermore after this female was removed from the premises, I understand that, 
she was subsequently found in the rear garden of the premises and had to be removed by them. 
 
This causes the authority some considerable concerns in respect of your ability to promote the 
licensing objective particularly that of the protection of children from harm. In the first instance your 
door-staff should not have admitted her to the premises but what is even more concerning if having 
been removed from the premises, she gained further access.    
 
I am also informed by the police that they attended your premises again a short time later at 0022 
hours, where they had to deal with a male who was in the rear beer garden and was quite clearly 
drunk. 
 
I note that your licence contains a condition which states ‘The rear beer garden should not be used 
after 2300 on any day’. This means exactly what it says and that after 2300 hours the rear beer 
garden should be closed and not used for any purpose. 
 
Your premises licence is your authorisation to carry on licensable activities including the sale of 
aclohol. Where a condition attached to a licence is not complied with, then the premises licence 
ceases to have effect and in effect all licensable activities become unauthorised and unlawafully. 
 
Section 136 of the Licensing Act 2003 makes it is an offence to carry on a licensable activity on or 
from any premises otherwise than under and in accordance with an authorisation (premises licence). 
This offence on summary conviction is punishable with a maximum of six months’ imprisonment and/or 
an unlimited fine. 

15



Under the Act is also an offence to allow disorderly conduct on licensed premises and to sell
[...]
 a 
local hotel where comments of the noise issue experienced by the hotel customers have 
been made posted on the website Trip Advisor. The complaints were predominantly 
concerning excessive volume of music, including a loud bass emanating from inside the 
Sparky’s premises and people noise from the Sparky’s premises garden, which causes a 
disturbance into the early hour of Saturday and Sunday morning;  up to and over 01:30 
hours.  
 
In addition to these complaints the EPS carried out a number of ‘out of hours’ visit over 7 
evenings in Jul & Aug 2015 and March 2016 to monitor the noise emanating from the 
Sparky’s premises. Officers witnessed loud music & bass beat music from Sparky’s 
premises and customers talking in the premises garden that was causing a noise 
disturbance to the surrounding locality. A number of warning letters and officer contact with 
Mr Wicks the Licensee, have been made by the service. Improvements were noted following 
this contact however this was generally short lived and the noise levels returned to an 
unacceptable level for the area.  
 
From the information gathered, EPS have concerns that the premises activities and the 
apparent lack of management controls and monitoring of noise emanating from the property 
is undermining the Prevention of Public Nuisance licensing objective condition:- 
 
 

 The Licensee shall ensure that noise and vibration does not emanate from the 
premises so as to cause a public nuisance.   

23



 

 

 
 
In light of this information EPS would like to make the following comments for the committee 
to consider as part of this Licencing review. 
 
1. Most of the noise complaints are concerned with the noise disturbance later in the early 

hours of the morning. As such we would like to object to the current licensing conditions 
that allows the following times for these licensable activities at the premises. 
 

 A performance of live music Friday-Saturday: 20.00 – 00:30  

 Any playing of recorded mu
[...]
icensing authority.  The relevant decisions are likely to be taken by a 
licensing sub-committee.  It should also be noted that there is no requirement for a 
formal hearing in order to take interim steps.  This means that the relevant sub 
committee members can communicate by telephone or other remote means in order 
to reach a decision.  A written record should always be produced as soon as possible 
after a decision is reached. 
 
3.4 The interim steps that the licensing authority must consider taking are: 
 

 the modification of the conditions of the premises licence; 
 

 the exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope of the licence; 
 

 the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence; and 
 

 the suspension of the licence.  
 
Modification of the conditions of the premises licence can include the alteration or 
modification of existing conditions or addition of any new conditions, including those 
that restrict the times at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take 
place.  Further examples of possible licensing conditions, including those aimed at 
tackling crime and disorder, can be found in the amended guidance issued under 
section 182 of the 2003 Act (available at: 
www.homeoffice.gov.uk/publications/alcohol-drugs/alcohol/guidance-section-182-
licensing ). 
 
 
3.5 If the licensing authority decides to take steps at the interim stage:  

                                                 
1 This means that, for example, if the application was received at 3pm on a Friday, the 48 
hour period would cover the remaining 9 hours on that Friday and the remaining 39 hours 
starting on the Monday morning (provided it was not a bank holiday).  In this case the 
licensing authority would have to decide on interim steps by 3pm on the Tuesday. 

 Page 6 30

http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/publications/alcohol-drugs/alcohol/guidance-section-182-licensing
http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/publications/alcohol-drugs/alcoho
[...]
es licence; 
 

 the exclusion of a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
 

 the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 
 

 the suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and 
 

 the revocation of the licence. 

 Page 8 32



 

 
Modification of the conditions of the premises licence can include the alteration or 
modification of existing conditions or addition of any new conditions, including 
those that restrict the times at which licensable activities authorised by the licence 
can take place.  Further examples of possible licensing conditions, including 
those aimed at tackling crime and disorder, can be found in the amended 
guidance under section 182 of the 2003 Act. 

 
5.3 The licensing authority must: 
 

 advertise the review inviting representations from any persons for no less 
than seven consecutive days, by notice as described in regulation 38 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005 (SI 2005/42) and, if applicable, on the licensing authority’s 
website (see regulation 38(1)(b) of the above).  The relevant notices should 
be published on the day after the day of receipt of the chief officer’s 
application.  

 
 advertise that any representations made by the premises licence holder, 

responsible authority and any other persons should be submitted to the 
licensing authority within 10 working days of the advertisement of the review 
appearing.  

 
 give formal notice of the hearing no later than five working days before the 

day or first day on which the hearing is to be held to the premises licence 
holder and to every responsible authority2.  

 
5.4 A party shall give to the authority a notice no later than two working days 
before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held stating –  
 

 whether he intends to attend or be represented at the hearing; 
 
 whether he considers a hearing to be unnecessary. 
 
 whethe
[...]
idance: 
 
1. A certificate of the kind mentioned in the form must accompany the application in 
order for it to be valid under the terms of the Licensing Act 2003. The certificate must 
explicitly state the senior officer’s opinion that the premises in question are 
associated with serious crime, serious disorder or both. 
Serious crime is defined by reference to section 81 of the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000. In summary, it means: 
- conduct that amounts to one or more criminal offences for which a person who has 
attained the age of eighteen and has no previous convictions could reasonably be 
expected to be sentenced to imprisonment for a term of three years or more; or 
- conduct that amounts to one or more criminal offences and involves the use of 
violence, results in substantial financial gain or is conduct by a large number of 
persons in pursuit of a common purpose. 
Serious disorder is not defined in legislation, and so bears its ordinary English 
meaning. 
 
2. Briefly describe the circumstances giving rise to the opinion that the above 
premises are associated with serious crime, serious disorder, or both. 

 Page 13 37



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISBN: 978-1-84987-918-7 
Published by the Home Office 

 Page 14 38



 

 Page 15 

© Crown Copyright 2012 
 

 

39





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

 

Meeting: Regulatory Sub-Committee 

Meeting date: 13th May 2016 

Title of report: APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES 

LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE  ‘SLIP 

TAVERN, WATERY LANE, MUCH MARCLE, 

LEDBURY, HR8 2NG’ – LICENSING ACT 2003   

Report by: FRED SPRIGGS - LICENSING OFFICER 

 

Classification 
Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 

Old Gore 

Purpose 

To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of the ‘The  ‘Slip Tavern, 

Watery Lane, Much Marcle, Ledbury, HR8 2NG’. 

Recommendation 

That: 

 The Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They 
should give appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all 
parties, 

 The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, and 

 The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020. 
 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 

41

AGENDA ITEM 4



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003, 

  

c) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule 
where the committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 

d) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates, 

 

e) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 
 

f) To reject the application. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Key Considerations 

3. Licence Application 

 The application for a variation to the premises licence has received representation 
and is brought before the committee for determination. 

 
Summary of Application 

4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Helen Maureen THOMAS 

‘Caerswall, Much Marcle, Ledbury, HR8 2NY. 

Solicitor John Gaunt 

Type of 

application: 

Variation 

Date received: 

12th March 2016 

28 Days consultation  ended 

8th April 2016 

 
5 The ap
[...]
tached 
to a licence with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and that ‘real 
evidence’ must be presented to support the reason for imposing these conditions. 

This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application of 
Bristol Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High Court of Justice 
Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, [2009] EWHC 
625 (Admin) 2009 WL 648859 in which it was said: 

 ‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and 
proportionate for the promotion for licensing objectives’.  

 In addition to this it was stated that any condition attached to the licence should be 
an enforceable condition. 

 

Right of Appeal 

14.  Schedule 5 gives a right of appeal which states: 

 

43



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

 Decision to grant premises licence or impose conditions etc. 
2  (1)  This paragraph applies where a licensing authority grants a premises licence 

under section 18. 
(2)  The holder of the licence may appeal against any decision— 

(a)  to impose conditions on the licence under subsection (2)(a) or (3)(b) 
of that section, or 

(b)  to take any step mentioned in subsection (4)(b) or (c) of that section 
(exclusion of licensable activity or refusal to specify person as 
premises supervisor). 

(3)  Where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the 
application desires to contend— 
(a)  that the licence ought not to have been granted, or 
(b)  that, on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have 

imposed different or additional conditions, or to have taken a step 
mentioned in subsection (4)(b) or (c) of that section, 

he may appeal against the decision. 
(4)  In sub-paragraph (3) “relevant representations” has the meaning given in 

section 18(6).  

 

Risk Management 

 
14. There is little risk associated with the decision at this time as the legislation allows a 

right of appeal to the Magistrates Court.  
 

Consultees 

15. All responsible authorities and members of the public living within Herefordshire.  

Appendices 

a. Application Form 
b. Trading Standards Representation 
c. Police Representation 

 
Background Papers 
None. 

44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



TRADING STANDARDS REPRESENTATION  
 
Re: Slip Tavern, Watery Lane, Much Marcle Ledbury HR8 2NG 
 
Trading standards have a responsibility to the protection of children from harm with this in mind 
make the following representation and will look for the following conditions to be attached to the 
licence. 
 
1) All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol shall be trained in Responsible alcohol retailing to the 
minimum standard of BIIAB level 1 or any equivalent level of training within 1 month of commencing 
employment at the premises. Retraining shall be carried out every 12 months. Training records shall 
be kept on the premises and produced to the police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 
13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council on 
demand. 
 
2) A written register of refusals will be kept including a description of the people who have been 
unable to provide required Identification to prove their age. Such records shall be kept for a period 
of 12 months and will be collected on a weekly basis by the Designated Premises Supervisor and 
produced to the police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) 
or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council on demand. 
 
3) The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy. Such policy shall be written down and kept at 
the premises. The policy shall be produced on demand of the Police or an ‘authorised person’ (as 
defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authori
[...]
o any 
premises licence granted to this location 
   
Jim Mooney (on behalf of Inspector R Barnett) 
Harm Reduction/Community Safety Dept., 
Licensing & Harm Reduction Coordinator, 

63



Policing Unit - Herefordshire,  
West Mercia Police. 
DDI 01432 347102  
Switchboard '101' x 4702 
james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk 
In Herefordshire we protect people from harm  
#destinationHereford 
 

64

mailto:james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk

	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	3 REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOLLOWING THE EXPEDITED/SUMMARY LICENCE REVIEW IN RESPECT OF: 'SPARKYS BAR AND CAFÉ, 18 WEST STREET, LEOMINSTER, HR6 8ES' - LICENSING ACT 2003
	Appendix 1. Breach of conditions- Warning Letter 1.4.13
	Appendix 2. Expedited_consultation_ends_03.05.16
	Appendix 3. EHO Rep - Sparky's
	Appendix 4. Section_53A_Licensing_Act_2003__-_summary_review_guidance

	4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE  'SLIP TAVERN, WATERY LANE, MUCH MARCLE, LEDBURY, HR8 2NG' - LICENSING ACT 2003
	consultation_ends_080416
	Slip Tavern Application.pdf
	Plans

	TRADING STANDARDS REPRESENTATION
	WEST MERCIA POLICE REPRESENTATION






Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at 
Committee Room 1 - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Friday 13 May 2016 at 10.00 am 
  

Present:  
   
 Councillors: DW Greenow, MD Lloyd-Hayes and PJ McCaull 
 

  
  
Officers: Mike Jones and Fred Spriggs and Elisabeth Laughland 

 
10. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
Councillor DW Greenow was elected as Chairman for the Regulatory Sub-Committee 
hearing. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

12. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOLLOWING THE EXPEDITED/SUMMARY 
LICENCE REVIEW IN RESPECT OF: 'SPARKYS BAR AND CAFÉ, 18 WEST 
STREET, LEOMINSTER, HR6 8ES' - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
The sub-committee considered a review of a premises licence following an 
expedited/summary review in respect of Sparkys Bar and café, 18 West Street 
Leominster. 
 
The chairman read out the guidance notes and asked all parties to introduce themselves 
and confirmed that 25 minutes would be available for each party in terms of 
representations.  
 
The legal officer to the sub-committee made the point that he was aware that late 
evidence had been submitted and had been made available to all parties. Direction was 
given to the committee on the matter of late submission of evidence. 
 
The licensing officer presented the report as per the agenda papers.  
 
The west mercia police representative read out a statement to the committee outlining a 
number of incidents relating to the premises that required attendance by the police. It 
was also pointed out to the committee that the premises had been operating in breach of 
the existing premises licence. 
 
Counsel for Mr Wicks stated that he had not seen sight of the police submissions and 
voiced his concern regarding the number of incidents highlighted and that incidents 
could be unconnected to the premises and requested that it would be helpful to have 
sight of the root date behind the reported incidents.  
 
The legal officer advised that it would right that Mr Wicks and his counsel should have 
sight of the police submission.  
 
The police representative confirmed that they could provide a statement on reported 
incidents however he confirmed that requested data behind the incidents reported would 



 

not be immediately available as this would require further interrogation of their systems. 
An adjournment was requested by the police and counsel to discuss the police 
representations.   
 
The committee adjourned at 10:50  
 
The committee reconvened at 11:05 
 
Counsel for Mr Wicks confirmed to the subcommittee that he had only learned of the 
limits of the existing premises licence during the recess which changes Mr Wick’s 
position. Mr Wicks accepted that the operating style of the premises had been contrary 
to the operating schedule of the licence and would be content to revert to the existing 
operating schedule which is to operate as a restaurant and not as a night club. 
 
The police representative based on this clarification withdrew their request to revoke the 
licence and proposed the following conditions 
 
The sale by retail of alcohol on the premises from monday to thursday and sunday 10:00 to 
23:00. Friday and Saturday 10:00 – 23:30 (alcohol). Friday and Saturday until 24:00 midnight 
late night refreshment. Regulated entertainment (performing of live music and playing of 
recorded background music) all day until 23:00. 
 
The chairman asked for any further questions or comments. 
 
The environmental health officer confirmed that there had been issues of noise in the 
garden of the premises and loud music from the premises. Attempts have been made to 
discuss with Mr Wicks but dialogue had been lacking of late. 
Counsel for Mr Wicks appreciated the noise concerns however it was viewed that the 
amended conditions put forward would not require loud noise. 
 
Following no further question the subcommittee retired at 11:20hrs to make its decision  
 
The regulatory sub-committee reconvened at 11:50 and the chairman invited the legal 
adviser to the committee read out the decision. 
 
He stated that, having carefully considered those matters brought before them, the sub-
committee had determined the application as set out below, with a view to promoting the 
four licensing objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the 
prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm, as set out in the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and the Council’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
He also stated that the committee wished to compliment all parties on the realistic and clear 
discussions which had taken place and had allowed progress to be made. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the premises licence may continue subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The sale by retail of alcohol on the premises is permitted from Monday to 
Thursday and Sunday 10:00 to 23:00. Friday and Saturday 10:00 – 23:30 (alcohol). 
Friday and Saturday until 24:00. Midnight late night refreshment.  

 
2. Regulated entertainment (performing of live music and playing of recorded 

background music) all day until 23:00. 
 



 

3. The licence will be subject to the amended model conditions as attached to this 
decision. For avoidance of doubt these modifications are effective today and the 
modified licence becomes effective. 

 
These modifications have been made in accordance with the licence objectives and are 
considered by the committee to be necessary and appropriate as required by recognised 
case law 

  
13. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE  'SLIP 

TAVERN, WATERY LANE, MUCH MARCLE, LEDBURY, HR8 2NG' - LICENSING ACT 
2003   
 
The Licencing officer confirmed that all conditions had been agreed and therefore the 
item had been withdrawn. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.00 pm CHAIRMAN 


